Rule 2.117

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.34B

2.34B

Notice of move from administration
to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
Pilkington’s Tiles Limited 00033221

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number 1546
Manchester District Registry 0f 2010

We Paul Andrew Flint Brian Green

KPMGLLP KMPG LLP

St James' Square St James’ Square
Manchester Manchester

M2 6DS M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Umited Kingdom

having been appointed Joint Admnistrators of Pilkington’s Tiles Limited ¢/o KPMG LLP, St James’ Square,

Manchester, M2 6DS

on 14 June 2010 by High Court Manchester District Registry

hereby give notice that

(a) Inscrt name{s} and
address(es) of

We attach a copy of the final progr

Signed

Dated

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and 1t1s proposed that
Paui Andrew Flint, KPMG LLP, St James' Square. Manchester, M2

Lqudawors) PMG LLP, St James Square Manchester M2 6DS
will be the hquidators of the company (1P Nos 9075 8709

S. United Kingagom, and Brian Green,

eporst

Joint Administrator
9 June 2011

Contact Details,

You do not have o give any contact informatien 1n

the bo opposite but if vou do 1w wall help Conpanies
House to contact vou 1t there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that veu give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

| iy

COMPANIES HOUSE

Andiew Stone
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Tel +44 161 246 4863
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

When you have completed and sigaed this form please send i to the
Rugrstrar of Companies dt -

€ ompanies House, Cronn YWay, CarddfT CFHI 3L/ P\ 33050 CardidT




Pilkington’s Tiles Limited
(in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rules 2.57 and 2.110 of
the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011
This report contains 14 Pages

Appendices contain 11 pages

© 2011 KPMG LLP » UK limited hability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member finms affihated with KPMG International Cooperative a Swass entity All rights reseeved




A

Pilkington’s Tiles Limuted (in Adrunistration)
Progress Report Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 37 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

About this Report

e This progress report has been prepared by Paul Flint and Brian Green, the
administrators of this company, solely to comply with their statutory duty under the
Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide creditors with an update on
the progress of the administration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 1s not

suttable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context

« This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision m refation to the debt of or any
financial interest in this company

¢ Any estimated outcomes for credstors included 1n this report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as gudance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

* Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or i any context other
than under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 {as amended) does so at their own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the office holders do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this report

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 1




Prlhington’s Ties Linted (1in Administration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011
Contents
1 Glossary 3
2 Executive summary 4
3 Introduction 6
4 Progress of the Administration to S June 2011 6
5 Comments on the Appendices 9
6 QOutstanding matters 13
7 Conclusion of the Administration 14
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Jount Admiistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 14 December
2010 to 5 June 2011
3 Analysis of Joint Admimstrators’ time costs, disbursements and charge out rates
for the penod 14 December 2010 to 5 June 2011
4 Schedule of expenses for the period 14 December 2010 to 5 June 2011
5 Joint Administrators’ proposals
See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 2




R

Prthington’s Tiles Limuted (in Admumistration)

Progress Report Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration Order

Act

Agents/Hilco
Bank/GMAC
Company

EC Regulations
HBOS

HMRC

IT

NIC

PAYE

Pilkington’s Group

RoT

RRG

SIP

TUPE

VAT

(Amendment} Rules 2003
KPMG LLFP
& June 2011

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP
The Administration Order granted in the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry,
Court No 1546 of 2010

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise Act
2002)

Hilco Appraisal Ltd & Hilco Industnal Lid

GMAC Commercial Finance Ltd

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited

Counctl Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

Halifax Bank of Scotland PL.C

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Information technology

National insurance contributions

Pay as you earn

Pitkington’s Group PLC and its subsidiaries Pilkington’s
Tiles Limited (in administration) and Quiligotti Access
Flooring Lamited (in administration)

Retention of title

Receivables Realisations Group

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Telegraphic transfer

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

Value added tax

Sce Notice About this Report All rights reserved 3




hcnsc

Pukington’s Tiles Limuted (tn Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 201/

The references n these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to be the Insolvency
Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) respectively

2 Executive summary

e This progress report covers the pertod from appointment on 14 December 2010 to 5
June 2011.

¢ The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 17 August 2010
pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) There have
been no subsequent amendments or major deviations from the original proposals

* In order to support key customers and fully explore a sale of the business and assets,
the business was traded for six months following our appointment This trading
period has now concluded and all trading sales invoices have now been collected We
have now exited the Company site at Clifton Junctton, Manchester

« Per our previous report a sale of the Terrazzo tiles division was completed to QTL
Holdings Limited for £1,040,000 on 26 November 2010

e The Pilkington’s Tiles brand name and associated domain names were sold to
Pilkington’s Tiles 2010 Limited, a new company formed by an Eastern European
buyer, for a total consideration of £280,000

¢ As previously reporied, the manufacturing facihty at Poole ceased operations upon
appointment of the Admumistrators We successfully negotiated a sale of parts of the
on-site machinery, stock and remaming goodwill in the business to Onginal Style
Limuted for a total consideration of £150,000

e A sale of the remaming stock on site at Chifton, Manchester together with two of the
tile range brand names was made to Topps Tiles Lumited for £525 000

¢ A sale of the Company clay quarry near Poole has now completed The buyer, Knoll
Quarry Limited, paid a consideration of £235,000

e A further £298,032 was received 1n the peniod in respect of the sale of the remaining
plant and machinery

e Reahsations to date from the pre-appointment debtor book total £4,483,955, the
majonty of which was received directly into the bank’s trust account 1n accordance
with their invoice discounting agreement

¢ We have also made interim distnibutions to the fixed charge holder in the period of
£820,000 from fixed charge proceeds from the various sales mentioned above An

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 4




Prihingron’s Tiles Linuted (in Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the insohency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

8 June 2011

iterim distribution of £500,000 was also made to the charge holder from floating
charge reahsations

* Given the level of exposure to the Bank, which was in excess of £7 3m and the
expected level of realisations, there 1s no prospect of funds being available to
unsecured creditors, other than via a potential prescribed part distribution

¢ Full details of the Joint Admimistrators Progress Report are attached together wath all
relevant statutory information included by way of Appendices

o As the Joint Ad trat
i minis acﬁ,

igmal proposals have now been completed the
Company will be placed-

reditors” Voluntary Liquidation on the filing of this

report, along wn(t’}/ ormy” 2 34B, at Companies House In accordance with these
proposals Bri regn’and | wiil be appomnted Joint Liquidators

Paul Flint
Joint Administrator

See Notwe Aboul this Roport Al nghis resened

El




nana

Pithington's Tiles Linuted (in Administration)
Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 201/

3 Introduction

Further to the last report dated 10 January 2011, | write to provide my final report on the
outcome of the Admunistration 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals have now been completed and are attached at
Appendix 5 There have been no amendments or major deviations from these original
proposals

The Company will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on the filing of this
report, along with form 2 34B, at Companies House [n accordance with these proposals
Brian Green and | will be appointed Joint Liquidators

For your wnformation, the final abstract receipts and payments account for the period 14
December 2010 to 5 June 2011 1s attached at Appendix 2 Unless stated otherwise all
figures in this report are stated net of VAT

Cash held as at 5 June 2011 totalled £1,444,148 All funds including VAT receivable and
payable arising in the Administration will be transferred to the Liquidation

4 Progress of the Administration to 5 June 2011

All outstanding matters can now be dealt with from within the Liquidation As such, in
accordance with the proposals set out 1n previous reports, the Joint Admimstrators are
now seeking to convert this case to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

41 Sale of the remaining assets

The sale of the clay pit at Corfe Mullen has now been completed with £235,000 received
from Knoll Quarry Limited 1n respect of its purchase of this asset

The remaimning plant and machinery was also sold during the period and all expected
funds have now been collected

4.2 Book debts

Further book debt realisations totalhing £4.483,955 were collected during the period and
either paid direct to the fixed charge holder, or transferred across in accordance with the
charge holder’s secunity We are currently holding £31,325 34 within the administration
account which we propose to transfer into the hquidation account before remitting to the
fixed charge holder Itis anticipated that there will be further book debt realisations 1n the
Liquidation

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 6




A

Pitkington’s Tiles Lirnited (in Adnuristration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 20003

KPMG LLP

8 June 2011

4.3  Liabilities

431 Secured creditors

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appomtment, the Bank
was owed approximately £7 3 mullion 1n respect of its lending to the Pilkington’s Group
The Bank holds a debenture and guarantee over the Company’s assets dated 28 May
2004

It 15 not expected that the secured creditor will be fully repaid

432 Preferential creditors

The level of preferential creditor claims has been reduced due to the successful sale of the
business and assets of the Terrazzo Tiles division and the transfer of 23 employees at the
date of the sale There will however be a significant amount of preferential creditor
claims relating to employees who were made redundant prior to the sale It 15 anticipated
that the preferential element of these claims will be paid in full

433 Unsecured creditors

In thewr Statement of Affairs, the Directors estimate that the Company has the following
unsecured habihties

Total outstanding balance

£

Trade creditors 22,243,780
HM Custems and Excise 732,835
22,976,615

Source Directors Statement of Affars

It 15 not anticipated that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company other than via the potential prescribed part distribution

Based on anticipated asset realisations at the conclusion of the Admimstration, we
estimate that a prescribed part distnibutton pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act will be approximately one pence n the pound prior to costs This figure remains an
estimate and 1s dependent on the level of claims artsing within the hquidation and any
costs which may not have been anticipated

The guantum of the prescribed part distribution based on information availabie to date 15
expected to n the region of £290,000 based on our current estimates

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 7




e

Pithington’s Tiles Limuted (in Admumistration)
Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 201

Within the statement of affairs trade creditor balance, a figure of £15 million 15 estimated
in respect of the deficit on the Pilkington’s Tiles Limited pension fund We are currently
in correspondence to understand the potential level of this claim and its subsequent
impact on any prescribed part distribution Early indications from the Trustee’s advisors
suggests that the indebtedness may be nearer £23 million as opposed to the £15 million
estimated by the directors

4.4 Receipts and payments
441 Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2) '

4 472 Office holders remuneration

The office holders” time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3) This shows that n the period to 5 June 20il, we have ncurred time costs of
£1,724,727 representing 6,649 hours at an average hourly rate of £259 This includes
work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice
from KPMG LLP in-house speciahists

The basis of the fees being requested by the Joint Administrators 1s set out below
Approval has now been received from the secured creditors and the requisite majority of
preferential creditors 1n relation to the following resolution

s That 1n the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, or 1f no determination of the
creditors’ committee 1s reached, the Joint Admimistrators will seek approval from the
secured creditors (and the requisite majority of preferential creditors 1f the Jomnt
Administrators think there will be a distribution to them)} in relation to the basis of
their remuneration The Joint Admimstrators will seek approval to draw fees on
account from the assets of Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in Administration) from time
to ime during the period of Admimistration based on time properly spent at the
charge out rates shown n Appendix 3 This includes the costs of KPMG LLP in
respect of GSS, REAS, GSS, pension, Tax and VAT advice provided to the Joint
Administrators  Also, the Joint Administrators will draw disbursements from time to
ume to include Category 2 disbursements

As noted above, time costs for the period are £1,724,727, however it 15 not anticipated
that we will recover time costs in full, to date we have drawn £1,525,000

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported 15 now agreed,
however, to determine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 15 reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any addimonal information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n value
of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This
request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report The full text of that rule can
be provided on request

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 8




5111

5112

5113

5114

5115

ez

Pithington’s Tiles Liruted (in Admunistration)
Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 [ 10 of the Insolvency
(Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

In addition, creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value including that creditors clam by making an
application to court in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The full
text of this rule can also be provided on request

443 Expenses for the period

Expenses for this period total £18,292 including amounts not yet pard (see Appendix 3 for
details)

The amount accrued for the office holders’ remuneranion 1s discussed above and other
amounts that require explanation are dealt with in detaill below As set out above,
additional 1nformation about expenses charged for the period 1s available from the office
holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5%
or more n value of the unsecured liabiliies listed Full details of the process to obtain
more information under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge the
Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 are explained above

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period
14 December 2010 to 5 June 2011

Receipts

Sales (Ceramics)

The balance of receipts relating to the trading period have now been collected, with
£69,420 being recerved during the period

Insurance

An msurance premim refund of £35,562 was received in the period covered by this report

Land and Buildings
As discussed we completed the sale of the Corfe Mullen clay pit for £235,000

Brand name realisations

We recetved £30,000 1n the period n relation to the sale of two of the Pilkington’s brand
names as part of the stock deal with Topps Tiles

Plant and machinery

As reported we received the proceeds from the sale of the balance of the Company plant
and machinery during the period The proceeds were split with £266,032 relating 10 items
covered by the Bank’s fixed charge, and £32,000 relating to floating charge items

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 9




5116

51.17

5118

5119

A

Pillangton’s Tiles Linuted (in Adnurnustration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insohency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 2011

Bank interest, gross

Gross bank mterest of £557 has been received n the fixed charge current account A
further £1,112 has been received 1n the floating charge current account

Motor vehicles
The Joint Administrators have sold vehicles owned by the Company totalling £4,250

Stock

The remaining stock on hand at appointment has now been sold, with £595,700 being
received during the peniod

Pre-appointment Debts (Ceramics)

A further £95,77! relating to pre-appointment debts was collected during the period
These funds are due to the Bank under the terms of their security and the remaining
balance of funds held will be paid across from the liquidation account to the
chargeholder

51 110 Pottery auction

51111

5121

5122

5123

An auction selling items of cerammic pottery, historical records and other lusterware
associated with the Company was held in December Proceeds totalling £11,093 were
recetved duning the period

Life Insurance

We received a refund of £11,011 from the Company hfe insurance provider during the
pertod covered 1n this report

Payments

Purchases (Shop)

Shop purchases relate primanly to the cost of advertising the closmg down sale n the
local and regional newspapers and the purchase of complimentary tiling products to be
sold in the shop Total purchases during the peried amounted to £33,645

Purchases (Terrazzo)

Terrazzo purchases relate to raw matenal purchases required for production A total of
£80,389 was spent during the period which all related to purchases made to enable
production during the period covered m my previous report

Purchases (Ceramics)

Ceramics purchases relate to raw material purchases required for production A total of
£28,404 was spent 1n the period A small amount of payments remam outstanding which
will be settled from the hquidation account

See Notice Aboul this Report All nights reserved 10




RN

Pillington’s Tiles Linuted (in Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 201!

5124 Directlabour

Wages and salaries totalling £47,133 have been paid during the period primanly to staff
involved n the distnibution of products, and to other staff who assisted i clearing the site

prior to vacation
5125 Rates

Commercial rates totalling £13,274 were paid in respect of the Company property in
Poole We still await a revised calculation of the rates n relation to the Clifton site n
Manchester

5126 Water rates

A total of £16,564 has been paid n relation to water rates

5127 Heatand light
A total of £152,431 has been paid to utility companies 1n respect of electricity and gas
during the pertod

5128 Telephone/Telex/Fax

£3,564 has been paid n respect of mobile phone charges and internet usage

5129 Professional fees

We have incurred professional fees of £2,455 1n relation to assistance with Company 1T
equipment and the collection of Company books and records

512 10 Waste removal

An amount of £14,357 has been paid io clear the waste generated from production from
site

51211 Hire of equipment
A total of £14,224 has been paid in relation to fork Iift trucks, JCBs and other equipment
which was hired during the trading period

51212 Sundry expenses

Sundry expenses were incurred 1n the period totalling £145

51213 Security

Due to the open nature of the sites and the significant value of the assets stored on site n
both Manchester and Poole, the Joint Administrators decided to implement 24 hour
security on both sites Invoices totalling £57,288 were paid during the period

512 14 Administrators fees

Fees drawn 1n respect of fixed charge costs totalled £385,000 during the period, a further
£315,000 was drawn n respect of floating charge time costs Approval has been received

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 11




PR

Prikington’s Ties Linuted (tn Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Crediiors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 2011

from the secured creditors and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors in relation to
the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration as mentioned 1n 4 4 2 of this report

51215 Legal fees

Legal fees of £120,551 were paid 1n respect of legal advice relating to fixed charge
matters, with a further £884 being paid in relation to floating charge matters

512.16 Agents’/ Valuers’ fees

We have incurred agents costs of £62,994 1n relation to assistance received n selfing
fixed charge assets, with a further £17,800 being paid n relation to floating charge assets

51217 Bank charges

Bank charges of £2 were paid on the fixed charge account, with £2,722 paid on the

floating charge account These costs were largely tn relation to electromc funds transfers
made to trading suppliers

512 18 Pre-appointment Debts (Terrazzo)

Transfers totalling £300,834 48 were made to the Bank in respect of pre-appointment
debts which were paid into the administration account nstead of direct to the
chargeholder

512 19 Floating charge distribution

An interim distnibution of £500,000 was made to the floating charge holder 1n accordance
with the vahd security held by the Bank

51220 PAYE/NIC

Funds totaliing £79,192 were paid to HMRC in respect of the employees retained during
the admimistration

51 2 21 Pension contributions and other miscellaneous deductions

A total of £288 was paid 1n respect of employee pension fund contributions, with a further
£1,033 paid 1n relation to other employee salary deductions

5.2 Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

As can be seen in Appendix 3, a large proportion of time costs have been incurred in
respect of statutory matters as the case has moved towards hgudation Internal case
checklists and review time totalled £17,080 as the files were prepared for Liquidation,
with a further £11,730 incurred 1n preparing reports for the debenture holder

Signtficant time of £22.840 was incurred dealing with case closure formalities, and

£21,512 was incurred wrapping up the remaiming trading related suppher payments and
reconcihiations

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 12




Pulkington’s Tiles Liruted (in Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 2011

We have continued to receive a high level of employee correspondence, primarily n
relation to redundancy entitlement and pension queries Costs of £21,774 were mcurred
relating to this area

As the case has moved towards liquidation we have incurred a significant amount of time
preparing documentation for HMRC to calculate any corporation tax that may be due
This has been a complex process due to the number of different assets sold and theiwr
different classification for tax purposes Consequently £29,531 was incurred utilismg our
tax planning specialists

General creditor correspondence and preparing statutory reports incurred costs of £9,496
and £10,238 durmg the penod

5.3 Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses n the period total £1,291,963 which reflects the unwind of the remaining costs
on the case Of these costs, £427,235 relates dtrectly to the trading expenses and
assoclated site holding costs The balance of the costs incurred relates to office holder
costs and the legal fees incurred dealing with the various sale contracts and other matters

There are some costs which will transfer over to the hquidation for payment, most
notably accruals for the remaining outstanding site holding costs, an accrual for our final
fee note and an accrual for the remamning legal fees on the case

Creditors are reminded that any additional information can be requested subject to the
conditions set out In section 4 4

As highlighted 1n section 4 4 based on current estimates, we do not anticipate that we will
recover our ttme costs in full

6 QOutstanding matters

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have now been completed The following matters
remarn outstanding, however they can be finalised n the Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

o Settlement of the outstanding costs of the Administration,

o Ongowmng VAT returns and clearances,

¢ Realisation of the remaining book debts,

e Agreement and payment of preferential creditor claims,

s Agreement of claims and distnibutions from the preseribed part, and

+ Final distnbutions to the secured creditor

Sce Notice About this Report All nights reserved 13




Prihengton’s Tiles Linured (1n Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report 1o Creditors pursuani to Rules 2 37 and 2 110 of the Insoh ency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

APAUG LLP

8§ June 2011

7 Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals have been completed The Company will be placed
o Creditors™ Voluntary Liguidation on the filing of this Report along with form 2 34B
at Companies House Any outstanding matters from the Admimistraiion will be concluded
in the Liquidation

In accordance with the Jomt/ﬁﬁfmstrators proposals Brian Green and 1 will be
appointed as Joint quuldat(ﬁ/

Paul Andrew Flint

Jomt Admmastrator

Soea Nt o Vheat b Ropart AN nignts nosa wd '




nana

Pilkington’s Tiles Linuted (in Admunistration)

FProgress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 2011

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Appointment

Company name & Pilkington’s Tiles Limited
Trading style

Administration Order  The Administration QOrder granted in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry, Court No 1546 of
2010

Date of appointment 14 June 2010

Office holders details  Paul Andrew Flint 1s authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner
by the ICAEW

Brian Green 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the

ICAEW

Functions The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1
of the Act

Application of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main

regulations Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Information

Company registraion 00033221
number

Previous registered PO Box 4, Rake Lane, Chifton, Manchester, M27 8LP
office

Present registered KPMG LLP, St James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS
office

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 15




Rana

Pulkington’s Tiles Limuted (1n Admurmistration)
Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

Appendix 2

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 14
December 2010 to 5 June 2011

ABSTRACT OF HECEIFTS AND PAYMENTS - 1471272010 te 05062011 Appendrx t» Farm 2.24

Pillcington's Tikes 1.t Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought foromard from poenioos Abstract (if Aoy) 10,250, 7265 B
Sales (Ceranmrs) 69,419 31
Insranoe 556205
Land and Brnldmes 235,000 00
Brand Name Eealiesticnrs 30,000.00
Plxnt & machinery 266,031 68
Bark mierest, gross 55663
Plzm: & machmery 32,000 01
Motor veitcies 4250 D0
Stock 565, 700.00
Pre-Apyp Dbtz {Cs =) £5,770.81
Bank interest, mross Lmnin
Pottery machon 11,093 08
Fixed chope VAT payzble 5250 00
Floanng ch. VAT payahie 15091127
Life Incrwncs 1101110
* Delets Camed forwaod W 1236435507
TPpTOpOEtE * cantyrmennn gheet / next sbetract
PAYMENTS
Broozit foreand from previoos Absract Gf Aoy) 8285 67627
Sales (Shap) 3364473
Parciorees (T'exezm) X0 3EE 81
Pacizses (Cerzmmes) 28 404 20
Darect basboar 47,133 52
Bates 13274 18
Warer rares 15,563 X7
Hexs & hphr 152431 05
‘Telephone'Telew /Fax 3,563.90
Profesccraval fies 2,455 00
Waste Removal 14356 20
Hire of sguyament 1422377
Soodry expenses. 145 0O
Secamaty 5728800
Admnreiraters’ fees 325,000 00
Lezal fres 120,551 20
Agerrs\adowrs' fons 62,994 32
Bank charpes 1.65
Pre- Debts (Tex ) 300,834 48
Adrmimrstres” fae 315,000 00
Apexts A e fees 17,200 48
* Delete 23 Camned firwad to 9.952,73117
appmopnate * ooty sheet / oext sbetract

Nots ~ The reGiopts kel puynsits tidsl sevacally b mbdnd v ot e foor oF wech chset ! g mtah o ftsrwand fuxn one sheact S0 other
wpthort amy intirriiste buteecn 50 it the ross wotala chall epcere g sl soowts ecarred s Pl by G sdsdsrityatcn sace Tet e appointd

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 16




H Pitkington’s Tiles Limuted (in Adnmunistration)
Progress Report Report to Creduors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

{Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

& June 2011

ABSTRACT OF RECEIFTS AND PAYMENTS - L/12/2010 to 05/067201F  Appemdhx to Farm 2 24

Pulaagton™s THes Ltd Pagel
RECEIPTS £
Bmaght forward from previous Abstract (0f Any) 12,364 395 07
* Delete 25 Camed feaward w 12,354395.07
appTopnste * oootstion sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from mevioos Abstowet (Gf Any) 995213117
Legal fees BB4.49
Bank chorpps 2TM
Flosting charps 500,000 0D
Floating ch VAT rec'zhles 226,695.56
Fixed charpe VAT rec'sble 5,716.50
PAYE/NIC 79,191 67
Floanng ch VAT control 150,953 4
Penson comtribatoms 287.50
Misc dedoctons LO33.60
* Delete 24 Camed foresrd 10 10,920 24646
spmopnate * contimeaton sheet / next abstmact

Hoes - The racanpts and paryrosmes mere: wevorally b addod op er the foot of each oot sl the totds cared fowrard from ane shetract 1o sacther
uzthont mry mizcredionts hetees to Sof the groo toteds thall g tha sl brod xnd joid by the ak xxorn b was apys d

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 17




canac

Pukington’s Tiles Linuted (in Adnurustration)
Progress Report Report (o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011
Pilkington's Tiles Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Trading Account
Statemext From 1471271010 From 148472010
of Affsiry To 0562011 To 05961011
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Salem (Termazn) NL 2,542 502.61
Sales (Cemmxs) 69,4198} 4,598,444 78
Sales (Shoy) {3,644 75) 642,630 00
35,7753 7,783,57739
PURCHASES
Parchases (Terrazzo) ®0_382 61 1,206,460 02
Purchases (Cersmucs) 28 40429 1,037,796 80
Puarchases (Shop) NIL 35,038.33
Misc Trading Parcheses NIL 3553042
(108,79250) 314,325.57)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Drrect laboar 4713352 1.504 BRG6.48
47,13357) (1,554,886.48)
TRADING EXFENSES
Freagin charpes on unpors NIL 0, 489.48
Rates 1327418 6,095.64
Water rates 16,5687 56,5074
Heat & heht 15243105 546,230.82
Webwite costs NIL 105.00
Telephone/Telex/Fax. 3,563.90 884353
Camage NIL 14,508 52
Insunance {5,562 05) 66,677.01
Professicomin] faes 245500 16,499.48
Wasts Removal 14,356.80 30,721.46
Hire of equpment 14283 77 9333451
Repams and mamtenemce HIL 7,035 10
Sundvy expenoes 14500 4,025 a0
Barsom Peyments / ROT NIL 18528018
Rent NIL 265,674 49
Advertranz NIL 8,15G.50
Securty 57.288.00 170.472.00
(268,733.52) (1,550,773 46)
TRADING SURFLUSADEFICIT) G38.3%901) 1321091 88
Puzmlafl S SQL Var 104 10 Jumm 2031 34219
See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 18




Pitkington’s Tiles Linuted (in Adranisiranion)
Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011
Pilkington's Tiles Ltd
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 2412/1010 From 14867010
of Affairs To 05672011 To 059672011
FIXED CHARGH ASSETS
300,000 00 Foeed Ascets NIL MNIL
12000000  Land and Boildngs 235,00000 235,000.00
Brand Name Reshsatwms 30,000 00 475,000.00
Plm & moachmery 266,031 68 704,025 48
360229400  Book debts v NIL NIL
Propesty righte/Patents NIL 5.00
Goodwill NIL 275,001 00
Bank mierest, gross 556.43 563 08
53158831 1,691, 94,56
FIXED CHARGE QOSTS
Admmstrerors” fees 385,000 00 385,000 00
Legal fees 120,55120 140,551.20
Apenty'/Valoers' fees 6299432 62,994 32
Debt collection costs NIl 2,624.00
Bank charpes 165 165
(568 54717 (591,171.17)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditns NIL T2, 000 00
NiL (820,000.00)
ASSET REALISATHINS
Ptant & machomery 32.000.01 32,000 01
Motor velncles 425000 15,750.00
2530,421 00 Stock 595,700 00 205,700 00
Pre-Appomsment Debts (Terrzzzn) (300,834 48) (300,834 48)
Pre-Appomtment Debrts (Cenmmics) 95, 77081 332,159.82
Property trghts/Patents NIL (1.395.00)
22 383 00 Petty cosh NIL NIL
426,886.34 83332035
OTHER REALISATIONS
‘Bank interest, gross LULT? 2,267 18
Pottery aortion 11,0903 08 11,293 08
Tradmz SurphsADeficrn) (G33.85091) 2.323,091.58
(376,63606) 2.336,652.14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Seaternent of xffiors work NIL 10,000.00
Admvstrators’ fies 315,000 00 1,140,000 00
Apente/Valners' fieas 17,800.48 17,800 48
Legal fens 83449 66,67433
Bank choarpes 72224 141.29
(336,407.21) (1,242,616.10)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(429,815 00) Employees' wage NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(4,562 269 00) Flostmp chsrpp 500,000 00 500,500.00
Page 203 PS SQL Var 5.04 10 Jums 2011 14-19

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




A

Pilkington’s Tiles Linuted {in Administration)
Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011
Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd
{In Adminictration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Recerpts & Payments
Stxterment From 14122610 From MR41D10
of Affairs To 05/067011 To D¥6/2011
(500,000.00) (500,000 O
UNSECURED CREINTORS
(22,976,615.005 Trade & expenss HIL ML
MHL. NIL
DISTRIBUTEONS
3,334,500.000 Preference sharehokders NIL NIL
HIL NiL.
G448 T 00) {823,165.79) L751,839 78
REFRESENTED BY
Floawumg ch VAT recable 906,37520
Fixad charge corent 245, 566 83
Floatmy charge current 1,198 481 79
Fixed charge VAT rec'shie 9,246 50
Fixed charge VAT paysble (57,561 60)
Floatmg ch VAT paysble (1494255 1)
Floatmg cb. VAT comtrol 949 5§85 80
1,757,839.78
Pl Anchrewy Flimt
Admrstrator
Puge 3ok 3 PS SQL Var 3.08 10 Jow 2011 1419

See Nouce About this Report All rights reserved 20




KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

{Amendment) Rules 2003

Pitkington’s Tiles Linuted (1n Admunistration)

Progress Report Report 10 Credutors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

=)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs, disbursements and charge

out rates for the period 14 December 2010 to S June 2011

Appendix 3

(74 7314 ) 1) g uu i _059
ot C0BLT 096 00 [ o0 o1 IvA sl d il
4419 00 1£5°62 ores [1o).] e .3+ (43 1D e omemd & 13y
E1 T8
cELYl  0rmI'l ORTIr oLz oF 18T 0866 [ 4]
(313 1A T [71]] 000 [T ["T] 0L -y
11143 0Nt OLTS o1 0L [1 31 [ o S P o Epey
050K o'z 00LY 000 o0t (10 [ TR PRI PN OT)
wyrr  osral't 0L 000 o0l 00 000 Tt oy
00%re  OUNL o [0 oo @0 000 L L
000rL o)1 oovl 000 Ll 000 000 o imuid brpeen g
LTRLL OURLIL  OV6L [ oS [ X1 000 wKwpmiian o @ Ly
14144 oUsse 0919 o0 o 0o 1] (sumun: mmoyn g ) SKwe pazey
431))] oroIriL  o1se 0501 [114] 09 000 o gﬁuw_iuc
174 00 088 00T [ ] o't 09 000 g = piyen
Topnppes pov malodary SupsL
6900 oSS o0tsl oc 44 05 ¥t org
[ 1411+ Wt [T%3 [1] WO [33 1] Snaicop Sany
[+ 4419 WIS orrl -] 3] vl 1] o ewceind pryndeie Loweg
(1149 WU 00rE 09 w0 1.3 1] Loy Lewogp & asdey
[ 710% [3a4) ] orve (-1 0o 424 ton K e wokieay)
eHELT omsoLl 0079 [ wu [ 0B sy § PR
000rL Y096 00y -1 ;- 7)) 0D VNPT PR PUN XTI Dddy
(73710 -} 11} (1111 oy %l e 3] damy ey
[igH ] L4 [ 1] (4] wo 21 ] = 1] TEOM [ RO
Seouwyd g coprIIERERY
Lupry
L] 740 oy
dey rRL oL didng UNSEENEY RRNWN  DRMKpPatd e Ly sy mOp PP IOG)
QRN 1y (o pdEn) § JIS
15050 o DL tpoyd Bup-rodng

21

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

{Amendment) Rules 2003

Pilhington’s Tiles Limuted (in Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 [ 10 of the Insolvency

k =T

s o sl jo o) pRol Ag 0] PROTM B
yoq soeseazi e o Aparp PR MU F) RIOROTY T TRNTINIPE D0 1) po fopdkon e Jo 100 4, Ty RS0 H1AROR 0 T} PR
am puryaxnull g o7 0) Apoasp smp PEmp erg D Ry BEADLOR JUB 1 TpIRm YTl BTE Y U0 PIHON ey O F (1Y

oy
SrotL OULITLT. Srovres DR e w
vLLL GFET  YIT0S 001000000 poped oqs a7
sFost COBIHKT LrLeLY 00'000'528 b1
g 0 [ R0 i oD S
EELLE YT ¥IT08 orl oF 26 1R OFiE BTG 00 ],
1%E8L OFMIR oLt 1§ 0D [1ak] o
19582 L3 [ 5] 113 el 1) A Loy
000N oaTel’y 006 0] )] o we SONP3 PG
000rT L 0oL 1) oL ()] Y e 10
OUsre 00 00T 1] 1] W 000 1R R R 2 Rty
1a9rt DOPGR 6 ov8E ol 00FE oD .34 0 AR M)
RPIT)
6918 orNZEy  ¥Evil 200 R 00v] _009
oosLE 0T 96 (133 W0 [T 0 000 2RIPA
11334 00T 00BE e ot (13 )] o0 M TR
o009 00 08¢t (13 /00 000 070 oe g o oG
OOSHE 00 e ol 800 000 01 000 Apym pm ey
[ 0001l oft oo oo 00 14 Aandod ppgrer]
PTELE [ A Ti5 4 (223 000 st [» 44 ] D08l L]

[IMY O ORI EY

22

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




A Pitkington’s Tiles Linuted (1n Adpunistration)
Progress Report Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

8 June 2011

Category 1 expenses

Expense value

Expense name £
Expenses brought forward from previous report 17,220
Car mileage 358
Other travel costs 195
Meal costs 149
Report printing expenses 212
Telephone costs 158

18,292

Chargeable rates from 14 June 2010

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 515
Associate Partner 440
Director 440
Senior Manager 405
Manager 320
Assistant Manager 225
Assistant 165
Support 105

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 535
Associate Partner 460
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110

Sce Notice About this Report All rights reserved 23




AN

Appendix 4

Pullungton’s Tiles Linuted (in Admunistration)
Progress Report Report 1o Creditors pursuani to Rules 2 37 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

{Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

Schedule of expenses for the period 14 December 2010 to 5 June 2011

Totsl cocis polt § 0 ToliDw

Puid Ancrtsd Totat ttwr puriod
B [3 £
(E142A43T) =0 (E142.438)
(E173,5598) E111.2D) (EJd, 758}
(ETODEDD) f=] =TT
BI85 {E1B.2T)

E121,436) (E2S 00 E146436)
(E1,937.471) (E154,492) (E1,291,953)

Creditors are reminded that any additional information can be requested subject to the

conditions set out 1n section 4 4

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved

24




A

Pihkington’'s Tiles Linuted (in Advumistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insoh.ency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

& June 2011

Appendix 5

The Administrators propose the following

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they, in therr discretion, consider desirable n order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above

To seek an extension to the adminmistration period f deemed necessary by the
Admimistrators, firstly by consent from the secured creditor (and the requisite
majority of preferential creditors 1f the Joint Administrators think that there will be a
distribution to them) for a six month period and, if further time 1s required, by an
application to court under paragraph 76(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act,

That the Admmmstrators be permitted to pay any realisations to secured and
preferential creditors,

That the Administrators will seek their discharge from habtlity in respect of any
action of their as Admimistrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Act from the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors (if appropriate)

When 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Admimstration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act If the Joint Admimstrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured credttors, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

If Creditors” Veluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Admmistrators
will seek the appointment of Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP as
Liquidators of Pilkington’s Tiles Limited In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the nomination
15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved,

If deemed appropniate to make an application to court under paragraph 79 of Schedule
Bl 10 the Act to end the Administration and petition the court for the winding up of
the Company [f appropriate, the Joint Administrators will apply to be appointed as
Jomt Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

In the event that the Administrators deem that iquidation 1s not appropniate because
no dividend witl become available to creditors, and there are no other outstanding
matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Admimistrators shall file
the appropriate notices at Compames House and Pikington’s Tiles Ltd wall
subsequently be dissolved

In relation to Joint Admumstrators’ fees

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 25




R

Pilkington’s Tiles Linuted (in Adnunistration)

Progress Report Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 57 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendmen) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
8 June 2011

That 1n the event that no creditors committee 1s formed or if no determination of the
creditors committee 15 reached, the Joint Admimstrators will seek approval from
secured credutors (and the requisite majonity of preferential creditors 1f the Joint
Admnistrators think that there will be a distribution to them) in relation to the basis
of remuneration The Joint Admimstrators will seek approval to draw fees on account
from the assets of the Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd from time to time during the period of
the administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP and charge out rates
that reflect the complexity of the assignment which are detailled within Appendix 3

Also, that the Administrators be authorsed to draw disbursements from time to time
to include category two disbursements

That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax, VAT, health and safety, environmental
and pension advice provided to the Joint Admunsstrators be based upon time costs and
shall be paid out of the assets of the Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd (in Admnistration)

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 26




